Public Document Pack

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Accessible
Southampton

Thursday, 7th October, 2021
at 5.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Virtual Meetings - Virtual meeting

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Coombs
Councillor Guest
Councillor Rayment
Councillor Streets
Councillor Vaughan

Contact

Scrutiny Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Democratic Support Officer
Maria McKay
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry — Tackling

Accessible Southampton

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
have instructed the Scrutiny Panel to undertake an
inquiry.

Purpose: To identify whether the physical
infrastructure of the city creates barriers for people
with disabilities to access all that Southampton has
to offer, and, if so, to determine what we can do as a
city to address this.

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports
the video or audio recording of meetings open to the
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast.
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming
or recording a meeting or taking photographs is
interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance,
under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the
meeting.

By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to
being recorded and to the use of those images and
recordings for broadcasting and or/training
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the
press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation filming, recording or
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is
responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them doing so.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of
meetings is available on the Council’s website.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025
sets out the four key outcomes:

e Communities, culture & homes -
[...]
 your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR

To elect the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2021-2022.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda.

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

6 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

7  INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 1 - 6)

Report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations inviting the Panel to note the
Terms of Reference and to amend and approve a final version of the outline inquiry
project plan.

8 ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - INTRODUCTION, CONTEXT AND
BACKGROUND (Pages 7 - 92)

Report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations requesting that the Panel
consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information provided
as evidence in the review.

Friday, 1 October 2021 Service Director — Legal and Business Operations



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL

SUBJECT: INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE

DATE OF DECISION: 7 OCTOBER 2021

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR — LEGAL AND BUSINESS
OPERATIONS

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Deputy Chief Executive

Name:| Mike Harris Tel: | 023 8083 2882

E-mail| Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

On 9 September 2021 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC)
agreed the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry looking at opportunities to make
Southampton more accessible.

The outline project plan for the inquiry identifies themes for each meeting. This report
invites the Panel to note the terms of reference and to amend and approve a final
version of the outline inquiry project plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(1) That the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 be noted.
(i) That the Panel discuss, amend and approve a final version of the

attached outline inquiry project plan, allowing for sufficient flexibility
and the availability of suitable withesses.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel to commence the evidence gathering
process.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. There are numerous options that could be included within the draft terms of

reference. The version attached reflects the feedback from the OSMC.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The OSMC agreed the outline terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry looking
at accessibility in Southampton on 9 September 2021.

4. Panel members are invited to note the terms of reference and to amend and
approve a final version of the attached outline inquiry project plan. The

Page 1




approved plan will then provide the structure to the subsequent meetings of
this review, allowing for flexibility and the availability of suitable witnesses.

5. The outline inquiry project plan identifies that the review will be conducted
over 6 meetings of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel. It is envisaged that each 
[...]
th disabilities to access all Southampton has to offer.

b) To identify good practice being employed to improve the accessibility of towns

and cities elsewhere.
c) To identify what initiatives and approaches could work well in Southampton to
improve the accessibility of the city.

5. Methodology:
a) Seek the views of people with disabilities and stakeholders
b) Undertake desktop research
c) ldentify best practice
6. Proposed Timetable:
Six meetings between October 2021 and April 2022.
7. Draft Inquiry Plan (subject to the availability of speakers)
Meeting 1: 7 October 2021
e Introduction, context and background
o The key features of an accessible city
o An overview of accessibility challenges experienced by people with
disabilities in Southampton as a result of the physical infrastructure of the
city

To be invited:

- Anna Nelson, Chief Executive, AccessAble
- lan Loynes, Chief Executive, Spectrum Centre for Independent Living
- Guy Van-Dichele, Executive Director Wellbeing (Adults & Health), SCC

Meeting 2: 18 November 2021
e Accessibility to the built environment and public spaces
(EU Access City Award Criteria - City centre design, streets and pavements,

parks, squares, monuments and open spaces, work environments, markets,
festivals and other outdoor events.)

To be invited:

- To be confirmed
- People with disabilities

Meeting 3: 2 December 2021

Page 4



e Accessibility to transportation and related infrastructures
(EU Access City Award criteria - measures related to the car parks, airports,
railway stations and bus stations, taxis, trains, buses and trams, proximity,
interconnectivity of public transport and journey information availability.)

To be invited:

- To be confirmed
- People with disabilities

Meeting 4: 20 January 2022

e Accessibility to information and communication, including information and
communication technologies

(EU Access City Award criteria - measures related to access to the city authorities'
official information. For instance: accessibility of promotional multimedia
information of the municipality, advice and citizen feedback procedures on the
accessibility of the website, online information provision in arts, culture,
entertainment, sport facilities, signage and guidance in public places, outdoor or
indoor, tourist/visitor information, accessibility of the public information kiosks,
provision of assistive technology and inclusive ICT resources for the whole
community in public libraries and online centres.)

To be invited:

- To be confirmed
- People with disabilities

Meeting 5: 24 February 2022

e Accessibility to public facilities and services
(EU Access City Award criteria - How accessibility is considered and integrated in
the public services provided by your city - eg services provided in multimodal way

and by different channels.)

To be invited:

- To be confirmed
- People with disabilities

Meeting 6: 21 April 2022

To approve the final report of the inquiry and recommendations.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL

SUBJECT: ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON — INTRODUCTION,
CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND

DATE OF DECISION: 7 OCTOBER 2021

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR — LEGAL AND BUSINESS
OPERATIONS

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Deputy Chief Executive

Name:| Mike Harris Tel: | 023 8083 2882

E-mail| Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the opening meeting of the ‘Accessible
Southampton Inquiry’ the Panel will be considering the following issues:

e The key features of an accessible city
e An overview of accessibility challenges experienced by people with disabilities
in Southampton as a result of the physical infrastructure of the city.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the
invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the
review.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate

findings and recommendations at the end of the review process.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. For the opening meeting of the inquiry Guy Van-Dichele, Southampton City
Council’s Executive Director for Wellbeing (Adults and Health), has been
invited to launch the inquiry by outlining the importance of the inquiry for the
City Council and the City of Southampton.

4. This will be followed by a presentation from Anna Nelson, Chief Executive at
AccessAble, the largest provider of accessibility information across the UK.
AccessAble have recently launched the Accessible Towns Initiative that, as

Page 7


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WLwxpX3sEqI

the UK continues its recovery, is asking towns and cities to accept the
challenge to not only build back better, but to build back accessible.
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WLwxpX3sEql)

5. Anna has been asked to outline for the Panel:

Why it is important that towns and cities are accessible
The key features of an accessible city

Key challenges / mistakes made in the design of cities
Examples of good practice.

6. To provide a Southampton perspective lan Loynes, Chief Executive at
Spectrum CIL, has been invited to present an overview of the accessibility
challenges experienced by people with disabilities in Southampton as a result
of the physical infrastructure of the city. lan has also been asked to provide
context to national guidance.

Spectrum CIL is a User Led Organisation, run and controlled by Disabled
People. As an advocacy organisation, it seeks to change the way Disabled
People are viewed, included and valued for who they are and what they
contribute to society.

7. The invited guests will take questions from the Panel relating to the evidence
provided. Copies of any presentations will be made available to the Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other

8. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

10. None

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

11. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

12. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices
1. None

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WLwxpX3sEqI

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out?

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact | N
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Accessible Southampton

Guy Van Dichele Executive Director, Wellbeing (Health & Adults)

- el [ R " } & ; I :.:.- :
y ,"" R R R h 4 .||l L . e 7

T Xipuaddy



What is an city accessible city?

An inclusive and accessible city is a place where everyone, regardless of
their economic means, gender, ethnicity, disability, age, sexual identity,
migration status or religion is enabled and empowered to full participate

v in the social, economic, cultural and political opportunities that cities have

<)
Q
(¢

< to offer.

»
@SDUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL



Why is accessibility important in a city?

Having more people involved helps planners think about the different
types of exclusions and barriers that people face in their everyday lives.
Accessibility is the key to inclusive cities. People are excluded further if

v Cities are planned and designed poorly.

<)
Q
1)
[EE
w




How do you make a place more accessible?

* It all starts with the people and understanding their needs

* Design the city with best practice guidelines

v T abed

* Understand what is available already

* Not all accessibility is physical — it can be about information / digital

* Accessible Impact assessments can help in future decision making

»
@SDUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL




Accessibility and location

* The ability to reach a place with respect to another place.
* |s it easy to walk from one place to another safely? (economic means)

* |s it easy to navigate pathways if in a wheelchair, using a buggy or indeed have autism?

GT abed

e Do areas feel safe to access from LGBTQ+ communities?

* Can | catch public transport easily if | have a disability?

e With all of this people often fit into more than category




9T abed

Accessible Southampton — Physical

e The same walk through Southampton may be very different for people — someone with out mobility
problems will hardly notice the obstacles — they will go up and down stairs, curbs and move around
obstructions without any problems but this won’t be the same for everyone.

* By contrast a resident with disabilities may take the same journey as above but have a tortuous
experience and in many cases it will become impossible to overcome.

* Not enabling people to leave their home causes social isolation — social isolation is a killer.

*  We are probably at different levels of understanding of our environment for people — this
understanding is growing and needs to continue to evolve.




Responsibilities as a council

The Equality Act 2010 inc. the right for disabled people to have access to everyday goods and
services.

* Everyone in the Council has a responsibility for accessibility at some level.

LT abed

* Work needs to be done to create a culture of accessibility and inclusivity.

* Create tools to help our workforce plan t
[...]

Particulate matter

Southampton Portsmouth
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
10 11
Southampton
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
= 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
S 9
10 10

Portsmouth

Hampshire

Isle of Wight )
Top 10 causes attributed

Disability (YLDs)

R uses at
to Years Lived with
S
4
6
9
8

Hampshire

O N 0 o bW N R

[y
o

3 3
4 4
163 Z Low back pain and diabetes
0 7 are the two leading causes
- 0 of disability across the STP
5 6

14

Isle of Wight England

Top 10 Risk Factors

= BN ottributed to Years Lived
i with Disability (YLDs)

4 4

E s High body mass index and

8 - high fasting plasma glucose

6 6 are the two leading risk

7 8 factors causing disability

9 9 across the STP

12 10

Source: Global Burden of Disease, University of Washington 2021



Thank you

Happy to take questions and discuss

‘;"-’z Guy Van Dichele
Executive Director Wellbeing (Health and Adults)




—
SPECTRUM Centre for o

Independent LIVIng Centre for

Independent
Living CIC

Access Inquiry — SCC Scrutiny Committee

Overview of the accessibility challenges
experienced by Disabled People in
Southampton & Good Practice

lan Loynes, Chief Executive, SPECTRUM

z Xipuaddy

g wa)| epuaby

Think you know Disabled People ... Think Again



I About SPECTRUM

« SPECTRUM CIL is a User Led Organisation, run and
controlled by Disabled People

 We work to promote Independent Living and the
meaningful inclusion of Disabled People into the
community.

o€ obed

« Established in 1984 and based in Southampton




I About Disabled People

By 'Disabled People' we mean people with:
Physical Sensory Intellectual

Psychological Emotional Age Related
Hidden Impairments

We therefore include people living with long term health
conditions, people with learning difficulties, mental health
system users and survivors, cancer survivors and those
living with HIV and AIDS as well as Older People

0¥ | i
H‘) 9 [\t 71




Z¢ abed

Overview: Access for Disabled People in
Southampton

&

.

Compared to many places, Southampton is general a
good place to work and live for many Disabled People

However, significant challenges remain, particularly for
less well ‘understood’ Disabled People (i.e. People with
ADHD)

The City Council does not ‘learn’ — people come and go
within the Council who have or gain expertise with
respect to access

* But that knowledge is lost when that person leaves

* The City Council needs to acquire knowledge and
standards and PASS this on to new staff

* Left & Right hand oblivious and often don’t learn
from each other



£¢ obed

Knowledge is Power:
Accessible Information

* The City currently has no Accessible Information
standard.

« Commonly (even in Social Care) people are sent
information when the City ‘knows’ that person needs
information in a particular format

* Even adopting a basic minimum standard will ensure
information is accessible to the majority
« San Serif Font — at least 14pt
» Clear contrast to background and no background graphics
« All meetings will be held in accessible venues



I Access to ‘public’ places & buildings

 Homes: @

» Disabled People want their homes & friends / neighbours accessible
» All new & rebuilds build to lifetime homes standards

* Public buildings

» Should be accessible to the ‘public’ — even Disabled People!

€ abed

* Public places (Parks & Streets)

» Accessible design (street furniture - contrasts, signage)

* Shopping & Entertainment Places
» Hearing loops standard, staff training, steps!
» Council has enormous power
» Leases / Landlord / Planning




G¢ obed

Access to ‘public’ places & buildinas

* Public Transport @

 Trains: Generally Good;
* Buses: Should do better; Taxi: Awful

* Parking Places

* Quantity & placement
 Suitability: Most Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles are rear entry and large
» Monitored & allow public reporting

 Shopmobility Schemes

« Two in City Centre, none anywhere else

* Tollets
 Larger Public Places should have Changing Places provision



I Access to ‘public’ places & buildinas

O

* Access Audits
« E.g. SPECTRUM did Access Audit for
for City Centre in 2020 — local people

9¢ obed

* Planning Permission
« Awareness of improving access is Poor in Planning Dept

« Common for access to be worsened when pubs / restaurants /
entertainment venues updated

» Appears to be zero monitoring
« Little appetite for Improving access




Legislation / National guidance relevant to
the Accessible Southampton Inquiry

Equality Act 2010

» The Act makes it unlawful to discriminate against someone on grounds of:
disability, amongst other charactistics

* Direct discrimination; Indirect; Harassment; Victimisation

« Principle of: Reasonable Adjustments
* Provides a right to access goods, services and facilities
« Employers are liable for the actions of it's employees

* Building Regulations Part M (2015 updated):

» Provides guidance to access, use of buildings and facilities for Disabled People.
Covers the ability to move through a building, including to toilets and bathrooms.

* Public Sector Disability Equality Duty 2011

* Requires that public authorities have an ANTICIPATORY duty

» Duty to consider & think about how their policies or decisions affect people who are
protected under the Equality Act

« Commonly delivered via Equality Impact Assessments (Badly)

/€ abed




Good Practice

» Ask the Disabled People of Southampton — They have a
lifetimes experience — much better than any ‘Expert’
« 37,500 Experts by Experience in Southampton

» Our Access Audit for Go! Southampton had a section on
Good Practice and good advice. I'll make that available

8¢ obed

« Example:

InclusiveDesign.scot/what-is-inclusive-design/

The Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment (CABE) in Scotland
has published a guide on the principles of Inclusive Design as it relates to the built
environment. The key principles outlined are:

Inclusive — Responsive — Flexible — Convenient —
Accommodating - Welcoming — Realistic



http://inclusivedesign.scot/what-is-inclusive-design/

6¢ abed

Q&A?

Website:

Facebook:

Twitter:

www.SpectrumCIL.co.uk

@Spectrum.CIL
@SpectrumCIL

O LA T TAUL

Centre for
Independent
Living CIC




This page is intentionally left blank



Hospital 1 ==
! Showing 15 of 107 results S imd i
5t Thomas® Hospital
5t Thomox' Hospital, Westminster Bridge RS
Road, SE1 TEH
= v 5

‘__.“ “» Evelina London

|8t Children's Hospital

"""% St Thomas' Hospital, Westminster Bridge
Road, SE1 7EH

A Guy's and 5t Thomas'
NHS Foundation Trust
Woestrninster Bridge Fooad, , London ,

London, SE1 7EH

[F] View Organisation

£ gPmm, E
Macmillan Cancer i £ - —— i B s
Cootre l Ff nigEN S —.
= Huntley Street, WCIE $AG - - e )
Ll 1%

by 1 | 5 T T e :
v} % IR, Tl i)
bl i
. : - e G s e S



Our History

\

=

' 4

U
1]
Q
N
N

May
2000

March
2002

A simple idea
born from
personal
experience...



et obed

Households
affected by
disability

Disabled people
in the UK

Of people aged
65+ have a

Carers in the UK disability

Important for
older people
and parents Purple Pound

Estimation of the

Potential
UK Audience



. Public & Private
. Sector Clients 4




Our Partners

Education NHS

G abed

Local

- Private
Authorities

Sector




Information

] How can a disabled
¥ — — person find out about
N N ' a space before they
B use it?
--
- — == KWelcome
- How is a disabled
r

person supported
on arrival?

Space

How can the space
be more inclusive?

Manage expectation
Intbroughinftsseation
the physical space

The support as
people arrive



/¥ abed

‘Over 3 quarters of
disabled people haven't
visited somewhere they
wanted to go because they
could not find the
iInformation they needed.’




The Problem We Seek to Solve

If | don't
know,
| don't go.

Disability is
the death of
spontaneity.

Access
information is
as important as
opening hours
and location
detail.

81 abed

Accessible
to who?

e i o




Accessibility Information

61 abed

Deg led

Factual

User Driven



Accessibility Information

0G abed



AO0OEAAECESERERESEBE Recite™ x

Help Accessibility

@ ACCGSSAble Th

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guest, McEwing, Rayment, Streets and Vaughan 
 

Apologies: Councillor Coombs 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Coombs were noted. Councillor McEwing was noted as the 
substitute for Councillor Coombs for the purposes of the meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Vaughan be elected as Chair for the purposes of the 
Inquiry and Councillor Rayment be elected as Vice Chair.  
 

3. INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE  

RESOLVED that the Inquiry Panel approved the Terms of Reference, and the final 
version of the outline inquiry project plan, as presented in the Report of the Director of 
Legal and Business Operations. 
 

4. ACCESSIBLE SOUTHAMPTON - INTRODUCTION, CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND  

The panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations 
requesting that the Panel consider the comments made by the invited guests and use 
the information provided as evidence in the review. 

 
Summary of information provided: 
 
Accessible Southampton - Guy Van Dichele, Executive Director of Wellbeing 
(Health & Adults), Southampton City Council 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Guy Van Dichele, outlining the importance of 
the inquiry for the City Council and the City of Southampton. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o Accessibility is the key to inclusive cities. People are excluded further if 

cities are planned and designed poorly. 
o The same walk through Southampton may be very different for people – 

someone without mobility problems will hardly notice the obstacles – By 
contrast a resident with disabilities may take the same journey as above 
but have a tortuous experience, and in many cases, it will become 
impossible to overcome. 

o Not enabling people to leave their home causes social isolation – social 
isolation is a killer.  

o You make cities accessible by: 
 Working with people and understanding their needs 
 Designing the city following best practice guidelines  
 Understanding what is available already  



 

- 2 - 
 

 Recognising that not all accessibility is physical – it can be about 
information / digital 

 Using informed Accessible Impact Assessments when making 
decisions (SCC has a duty to undertake Equality Impact Assessments 
when developing policies or changing policies – This includes impact 
on Disabled People). 

o We are probably at different levels of understanding of our environment 
for people – this understanding is growing and needs to continue to 
evolve. 

o Everyone in the Council has a responsibility for accessibility at some level, 
Work needs to be done to create a culture of accessibility and inclusivity. 

o As a Council we need to create tools to help our workforce plan to enable 
improvements to accessibility. 

o Good practice exists in Southampton but more needs to be done to 
improve the accessibility of the built environment. 

o Investment in the infrastructure to make it accessible will deliver a 
financial return to the city. Spectrum CIL estimate that there are 
approximately 37,500 Disabled People in Southampton. This number is 
forecast to grow significantly over the next 20 years.   

o The developing Local Plan has the potential to have a positive impact on 
accessibility, including the accessibility of new housing to be built in the 
city. 

o Partnership and place are key, everybody has a role to play. 
 

Accessibility and a guide to best practice – Anna Nelson, Chief Executive and 
David Livermore, Director of Business Development at AccessAble 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Anna Nelson and David Livermore providing an 
overview of the key features of an accessible city. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o 14.1m Disabled People in the UK; 4.5m carers; 1 in 4 households affected 

by disability; 45% of people aged 65+ have a disability; Potential UK 
audience of 18m; £274bn estimated value of the ‘purple’ pound. 

o Good accessibility is also important for older people and parents 
o AccessAble have surveyed the accessibility of over 125,000 venues and 

work with over 350 partners, including 110 local authorities. 
o AccessAble work with the University of Southampton and NHS in 

Southampton, including University Hospitals Southampton.   They are 
among the examples of good practice in Southampton with regards to the 
provision of accessibility information.   

o 3 key facets of accessibility - Information provision (pre-arrival), the 
welcome they receive (as they enter) and the physical space itself. 

o AccessAble support partners to deliver against each of these facets – 
from the Access Guides, enabling people to understand all the essential 
information they need prior to arrival – to training for staff, to ensure they 
are comfortable and confident about their engagement with disabled 
customers – through to insight reports highlighting and prioritising areas of 
improvement – from the wider estate, to individual buildings, to key 
challenges. 

o Information provision – ‘Over ¾ of disabled people have not visited 
somewhere because they could not find the information they needed.’ 



 

- 3 - 
 

o Information about accessibility has the power to make decisions – 
informed choice. 

o Need to have accessibility information where people expect to find it. 
Avoid the need to search for the information. 

o Sheffield City Council were identified as an example of good practice – 
Through the Accessible Sheffield project they are working on a citywide 
scale with AccessAble, Disability Sheffield and Nimbus Disability to 
support the ambitions of Sheffield to become an accessible and fairer city 
for all. Access Guides from AccessAble have detailed access information 
for over 2,000 venues in Sheffield.  

o The welcome – ‘57% of disabled people said they faced discrimination 
due to poor staff attitudes’ 

o Learning and training – Staff need to be comfortable and confident about 
their engagement with disabled customers.  Training shaped by Disabled 
People. 

o The physical space – ‘66% of disabled people have faced discrimination 
due to physical access issues.’ 

o A range of different solutions may be available that do not detract from the 
charm of a building or the public realm.  Some changes can be done for 
little or no cost. Others may need longer term planning with a series of 
improvements made over time. 

o More to accessibility than Part M of building regulations – be ambitious. 
o Accessible toilets and changing rooms are a key challenge for many 

Disabled People.   
o Need to update information on accessibility as improvements are made. 
o Key mistakes include assuming that architects will design accessible 

buildings – Planning has role to play in promoting accessible buildings. 
o Examples of good practice include: 

 Chester – EU Access City Award winner in 2017. Innovative 
approach to ensuring heritage sights were inclusive and 
accessible.  Invested in accessible transport.  Employed Access 
Officer and worked with the disability forum.  Council invested in 
changing places and accessibility built into new council owned 
buildings. 

 Blackpool – 3-year programme of physical accessibility 
improvements, information provision, employment and training.  
Co-production led by disability group. 

 Islington – Co-production in practice.  Local forum chaired by the 
council. External experts used to identify challenges with the public 
realm.  Forum used to prioritise challenges. 

 Southbank London – Brought key stakeholders together, 
investment to make Southbank more accessible.   

o To make citywide changes to accessibility requires a culture of continuous 
improvement, leadership, welcoming the challenge, continual 
engagement with Disabled People in the city with a range of impairments, 
and, informing people about improvements.  There is no silver bullet.  

 
Overview of support for carers in Southampton – Ian Loynes, Chief Executive, 
Spectrum Centre for Independent Living 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Ian Loynes summarising the accessibility 
challenges experienced by people with disabilities in Southampton as a result of 
the physical infrastructure of the city. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
o Compared to many places, Southampton is generally a good place to 

work and live for many Disabled People. 
o However, significant challenges remain, particularly for less well 

‘understood’ Disabled People. 
o The City Council does not ‘learn’ – people come and go within the Council 

who have or gain expertise with respect to access. 
o The City currently has no Accessible Information standard - adopting a 

basic minimum standard will ensure information is accessible to the 
majority. 

o Accessible venues remain an issue in Southampton. 
o Shopmobility Schemes – 2 in city centre, none in district centres. 
o Toilets – Accessible toilets in particular are in short supply in 

Southampton - Larger Public Places should have Changing Places 
provision. 

o Awareness of improving access is poor in the Planning Dept and the 
appetite to improve accessibility in Southampton is questionable. 

o The disability element of the Equality Impact Assessments undertaken in 
Southampton are often poor.  They are generally not developed with 
Disabled People. 

o Spectrum undertook an Access Audit of the City Centre for Go! 
Southampton in 2020.  This raised a number of issues, and potential 
solutions that will help inform discussion at future Panel meetings.  This 
will be circulated to the Panel and added to the evidence log. 

o Good practice - The Commission for Architecture and the Built 
Environment (CABE) in Scotland has published a guide on the principles 
of Inclusive Design as it relates to the built environment. The key 
principles outlined are: 
Inclusive – Responsive – Flexible – Convenient – Accommodating - 
Welcoming – Realistic 

o Ask the Disabled People of Southampton – They have a lifetimes 
experience – much better than any ‘Expert’ - 37,500 Experts by 
Experience in Southampton. 

o Think about how places are used and how they function as entities. 
o We need to get more understanding of the needs and ambitions of 

Disabled People. Human beings at the end of the day make the 
difference. 

 
RESOLVED that the comments and presentations made by Guy Van Dichele, 
Executive Director of Wellbeing (Health & Adults), Southampton City Council; Anna 
Nelson, Chief Executive and David Livermore, Director of Business Development at 
Accessible; and, Ian Loynes, Chief Executive, Spectrum Centre for Independent Living 
be noted and used as evidence in the review. 
 

 


